arriving there, they prepared a vehicle with tinted windows at the residence of 
RODRIGUEZ, as well as had a switch vehicle available. Specifically, on the 
afternoon of September 2, 1999, ROJAS and the above named defendants 
attempted to rob the Levittown Post Office of thirty-six thousand, four hundred and 
seventy-eight dollars ($36,478.00). Access inside the rear door of the post office 
was gained; as PASTRANA was dressed in a postal uniform, acquired through the 
use of ex-postal service worker RODRIGUEZ’ postal identification. The 
defendants were armed and threatened the lives of and/or posed a threat to